Towns County Herald

Legal Notices for November 22, 2023

STATE OF GEORGIA

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF TOWNS NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS RE: ESTATE OF BARBARA T. EVANS All debtors and creditors of the estate of Bar-bara T. Evans, deceased, late of Towns County, Georgia, are hereby notified to render their demands and payments to the Executor of said Estate, according to law, and all persons indebted to said estate are required to make immediate navment to the Executor. immediate payment to the Executor. This 9th day of November, 2023. Pamela Ayers, Executor 6131 NW Drophy Ave. Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 Lawrence S. Sorgen Attorney at Law P. O. Box 67 Hiawassee, GA 30546 T(Nov15,22,29,De

NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF TOWNS

COUNTY OF TOWNS IN RE Estate of: Steven Carl Doxsie Estate No: 2023-P-084 All creditors of the Estate of Steven Carl Doxsie late of Towns County, deceased, are hereby notified to render in their demands to the un-dersigned according to law, and all persons indebted to said Estate are required to make immediate payment. This 3rd day of November, 2023 Katherine Sherod 1008 Crown Landing Pkwy McDonoudh, GA 30252

McDonough, GA 30252

NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS RE: Estate of Richard W. Everhart All debtors and creditors of the Estate of Richard W. Everhart, deceased, late of Towns Counto the undersigned according to law and all persons indebted to said estate are required to make immediate noumant make immediate payment. This 6th day of November, 2023 Sheryl A. Kennedy 374 Windy Ridge Rd. Hiawassee, GA 30546

404-660-2370

IN THE JUVENILE COURT OF TOWNS COUNTY

IN THE JUVENILE COUR State of Georgia In The Interest of: Adriana Nichols Dob:06-12-2018 Sex: female Child Under The Age

OFEIGHTEEN case no. 139-23J-20a NOTICE OF DEPENDENCY HEARING TO: Any possible biological father of Adriana

T0: Any possible biological father of Adriana Nichols By Order for Service by Publication dated the 1 day of November 2023 you are hereby noti-fied that on October 6, 2023, the Towns County Department of Family and Children Services, Georgia Department of Human Services, filed a Petition for Temporary Custody against you as to the above-named child alleging the child is dependent. You are required to file with the Clerk of Juvenile Court, and to serve upon Spe-cial Assistant Attorney General William Mercer an answer in writing within sixty (60) days of the date of the Order for Service by Publica-tion.

tion The Court will conduct a final hearing upon the allegations of the Petition and enter an order of disposition on the 10th day of January 2023 at 9:00 a.m., at the Towns County Courthouse,

of disposition on the 10th day of January 2023 at 9:00 a.m., at the Towns County Courthouse, Hiawassee Georgia or virtual platform. The child and other parties involved may be represented by a lawyer at all stages of these proceedings. If you want a lawyer, you may choose and hire your own lawyer. If you want to hire a lawyer, please contact your lawyer immediately. If you want a lawyer but are not able to hire a lawyer without undue financial hardship, you may ask for a lawyer to be ap-pointed to represent you. The Court would in-quire into your financial circumstances and if the Court finds you to be financially unable to hire a lawyer, then a lawyer will be appointed to represent you. If you want a lawyer appoint-ed to represent you, you must let the Court or the officer of this Court handling this case know that you want a lawyer immediately. WITNESS, the Honorable Jeremy Clough, Judge of said Court, this the 1 day of November 2023. William Maxwell Honorable William Maxwell

Honorable William Maxwell

Judge, Juvenile Court Towns County, Georgia Enotah Judicial Circuit T(Nov15.22.29.Dec6)

Lega
STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF TOWNS NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS RE: ESTATE OF PAUL C. GIBB All debtors and creditors of the estate of Paul C. Gibb, deceased, late of Towns County, Georgia, are hereby notified to render their demands and payments to the Executor of said Estate, according to law, and all persons indebted to said estate are required to make immediate payment to the Executor. This 16th day of November, 2023. Carl M.Schmidt, Executor 305 Sky View Dr., Apt. 24B Hiawassee, GA 30546 Lawrence S. Sorgen Attorney at Law P. 0. Box 67 Hiawassee, GA 30546 T(Nv022,29,dec),13
IN THE PROBATE COURT OF TOWNS COUNTY State of Georgia IN RE: Estate of Bon Jerry Sutton, Deceased Estate NO. 2023-P-094 Notice
IN RE: The Petition to Probate Will (and Codicil(s)) in Solemn Form in the above-refer- enced estate having been duly filed, [For use if an heir is required to be served by publication] TO:Bradley Presley Sutton [List here all heirs having unknown addresses to be served by publication] This is treatify unwith file objection. If there is

This is to notify you to file objection, if there is any, to the Petition to Probate Will in Solemn Form, in this Court on or before December 18,

2023. BE NOTIFIED FURTHER: All objections to the Petition must be in writing, setting forth the grounds of any such objections. All objections should be sworn to before a notary public or before a Probate Court Clerk, and filing fees verore a Provate Court Cierk, and filing fees must be tendered with your objections, unless you qualify to file as an indigent party. Con-tact Probate Court personnel for the required amount of filing fees. If any objections are filed, a hearing will be scheduled at a later date. If no objections are filed, the Petition may be granted without a hearing. David Rocers

David Rogers Judge of the Probate Court By: Kristen C. Roberts Clerk of the Probate Court 48 River Street, Suite C. Hiawassee, GA 30546 Addrese Address 706-896-3467 Telephone Number r(Nov22,29,Dec6,13)

NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS IN RE: Jean Anne Edwards

In his Jean Anne Edwards All creditors of the estate of Decedent, de-ceased, late of Towns County, Georgia are hereby notified to render their demands to the undersigned according to law, and all persons indebted to said estate are required to make immediate payment to the Personal Representatives

This 15th day of November, 2023 BY: Jennie Grosslight and Kirsten Manson, Co-

Executors 987 Vista Ln, Hiawassee, GA 30546 P0 Box 1761, Silverthorne, C0 80498 Attorney: Richard Sarrell II 144 Cleveland St Blairsville, GA 30512

(Nov22,29,Dec6,13)

NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF TOWNS RE: ESTATE OF: Sharon Kay Bourdeau All creditors of the estate of Sharon Kay Bour-All creditors of the estate of Sharon Kay Bour-deau, deceased, late of Towns County, Georgia, are hereby notified to render their demands to the undersigned according to law, and all persons indebted to said estate are required to make immediate payment to the undersigned. This the 25th day of October, 2023. John Allen Bourdeau Personal Representative PO Box 562, Hiawassee GA 30546 Ardress

Address Phone T(Nov1,8,15,22)

STATE OF GEURGIA COUNTY OF TOWNS IN RE: ESTATE OF EDDIE ROBERT PALMER, DE-CEASED NOTICE TO CREDITORS

NOTICE TO CREDITORS All creditors of the Estate of Eddie Robert Palmer, deceased, late of Towns County, are hereby notified to render their demands to the undersigned according to law, and all persons indebted to said estate are required to make immediate payment to me at 108 Blue Ridge Hwy., Ste 6, Blairsville, GA 30512. This 31st day of October, 2023. David E. Barrett Attorney for the Estate of Eddie Robert Palmer, Deceased David E. Barrett, LLC Attorney at Law Attorney at Law 108 Blue Ridge Highway, Suite 6 Blairsville, GA 30512 706-745-0250

NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS

(Nov8.15.22.29)

NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS IN RE: ESTATE OF Michael Anthony Stephens All creditors of the estate of Michael Anthony Stephens, deceased, late of Towns County, Georgia, are hereby notified to render in their demands to the undersigned according to law, and all persons indebted to law, and all persons indebted to said estate are required to make immediate payment to the Personal Representative. This 1st day of November, 2023. BY: Patrick Youngblood BY: Patrick Youngblood 6486 Stenhens Road

6486 Stephens Road Young Harris, GA 30582 ATTORNEY: Janna D. Akins, Esquire Akins & Davenport, PC PO Box 923 Blairsville, GA 30514 T(Nov8,15,22,29)

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE OF RIGHT TO REDEEM PROPERTY

Take notice that: The right to redeem the following described

The right to redeem the following described property, to wit: All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Lot of Land No. 259 in the 18th District, First Section being Lot Two (2), Block B, Section 1, of the Bald Mountain Park as shown being re-corded in Plat Book 1, Page 265, in the Towns County Superior Court Clerk's Office, As described in Deed Book 72, Page 248, Fur-ther described as Map & Parcel 34B69 will expire and be forever foreclosed and barred on and after the day of December 2, 2023, or thirty days after legal service of this notice, whichever is later.

whichever is later. The tax deed to which this notice relates is dated the 1st day of November, 2022 between Michael Anderson, Ex-Officious Sheriff of

Michael Anderson, EX-Unicidus Sherint of Towns County. The property may be redeemed at any time before the day of December 2, 2023, or thirty days after legal service of this notice, which-ever is later, by payment of the redemption price as fixed and provided by law to the un-der- signed at the following address: Arnold Milnes, Box 154, Hiawassee, GEORGIA 2056, Places be non-gread accordingly. 30546. Please be governed accordingly.

STATE OF GEORGIA OUNTY OF TOWNS

County, Georgia.

T(Nov22,29)

T(Nov8.15.22.29)

T(Nov8.15.22.29)

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE

Barry Rawdon, Jr. 2675 Kelley Ln Hiawassee, GA 30546

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE OF RIGHT TO REDEEM PROPERTY

OF RIGHT TO REDEEM PROPERTY Take notice that: The right to redeem the following described property, to wit: All that tract or parcel of land and any struc-tures, lying in the State of Georgia, Towns County, Land Lot No. 259, 18th District, 1 st Section, being Lot 1, Block B, of the Bald Mountain Park subdivision, Section 1. as shown in Plat Book 1, Page 265, Also described in Deed Book 64, Page 452. Known as Map & Parcel 34868. Towns County, Ga. Property will expire and be forever fore-

Ruturn as map & Parcel 34808. Iowns County, Ga. Property will expire and be forever fore-closed and barred on and after the day of December 2, 2023, or thirty days after legal service of this notice, which ever is later. The tax deed to which this notice relates is dated the 1st day of November, 2022 between Michael Anderson. Exciting Chartier of the second

Michael Anderson, Ex-Officious Sheriff of Michael Anderson, EX-Unicious Sherin or Towns County. The property may be redeemed at any time be-fore the day of December 2, 2023, or thirty days after legal service of this notice, whichever is later, by payment of the redemption price as

Rixed and provided by law to the under- signed at the following address: Arnold Milnes, Box 154, Hiawassee, GEORGIA 30546. Please be governed accordingly.

NOTICE OF FORELUSIONE OF RIGHT TO REDEEM PROPERTY Take notice that: The right to redeem the following described property, to wit: All that tract of land being in the State of

All that tract of land being in the State of Georgia, County of Towns, land Lot 259, 18th District, 1st Section, being 0.14 acres, more or less. Being Lot 46, Block A, of Bald Moun-tain Park Subdivision, Section 1. As shown in Plat Book 1, Page 265. Or as further described in Deed Book 76, Page 197. Being known as Tax Map &Parcel 34B67, Towns County, Geor-gia. will expire and be forever foreclosed and barred on and after the day of December 2, 2023, or thirty days after legal service of this notice, whichever is later. The tax deed to which this notice relates is dated the 1st day of November. 2022 between

The tax deed to which this notice relates is dated the 1st day of November, 2022 between Michael Anderson, Ex-Officious Sheriff of Towns County. The property may be redeemed at any time before the day of December 2, 2023, or thirty days after legal service of this notice, whichever is later, by payment of the redemption price as fixed and provided by law to the under-signed at the following address: Arnold Milnes, BOX 154, Hiawassee, GEORGIA 30546. Please be governed accordingly. Payment can be made to Arnold Milnes as listed above and/or call 727-946-3562 T(Nov5,15,22.8)

Notice Notice is given that the business operated at 2675 Kelley Lane, Hiawassee, Georgia 30546, in the trade name of CAMPCROUND COOKIES, is owned and carried on by Barry Rawdon Jr, and the statement related thereto required by Official Code of Georgia 10-1-490 has been filed with the Clerk of Superior Court of Towns County Georgia

NOTICE OF FOREIDSIDE SALE UNDER POWER TOWNS COUNTY, GEORGIA THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE

INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. Under and by virtue of the Power of Sale contained in a Security Deed given by R. Mi-chael Schomaker and Lois Jean Schomaker to Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. as nominee for Nationstar Mortgage LLC dated April 21, 2015 and recorded on May 6, 2015 in Deed Book 565, Page 1, and further amended an modified by that certain Amended Order and Final Judgment entered in Case No. SUCV2021000011, in Case Towns County, Geor-gia Records, and later assigned to Nationstar Mortgage LLC by Assignment of Security Deed recorded on October 14, 2019 in Deed Book 636, Page 536, Towns County, Georgia Records, conveying the after-described property to se-cure a Note in the original principal amount of Fifty-Nine Thousand Four Hundred And 00/100 Dollars (\$59,400.00), with interest thereon as set forth therein, there will be sold at public outcry to the highest bidder for cash at Towns Recreation Center, 900 N Main Street, Hiawas-see, GA 30546, within the legal hours of sale on December 5, 2023 the following described property: ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND Iving

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND lying and being in Land Lot 162 of the 18th District, 1st Section, Towns County, Georgia, being 1.29 acres described as follows:

acres described as tollows: To find the true point of beginning, start at the common corner of Land Lots 144, 143, 161 and 162 at a red painted rock, said point also being the northwest corner of Land Lot 162; proceed thence South 32 degrees 13 minutes 57 sec-onds East a distance of 1995.88 feet to a one-balf inch roler set, eaid point heing the true half inch rebar set; said point being the true han har rebar set, said print being the rule point of beginning; thence south 79 degrees 54 minutes 39 seconds East a distance of 104.91 feet to a point; thence South 85 degrees 34 minutes 33 seconds East 52.25 feet to a point; thence South 88 degrees 46 minutes 59 sec-onds East 60.16 feet to an axle set; thence run South 29 degrees 46 minutes 59 seconds East 60.16 feet to an axle set; thence run South 22 degrees 48 minutes 01 seconds East a distance of 183.48 feet to a one-quarter inch rebar; thence South 81 degrees 02 minutes 14 seconds West 102.07 feet to a point; thence South 80 degrees 57 minutes 41 seconds West 236.46 feet to a car axle; thence North 10 de-rece 50 minutes 06 seconds East 256 10 feet

230.40 teet to a car axie, mence worth to de-grees 59 minutes 06 seconds East 250.43 feet to a one-half inch rebar set, said point being the true point of beginning. Tax ID #:0036 042 The debt secured by said Security Deed has been end is beenby declared due because of been and is hereby declared due because of, among other possible events of default, failure to pay the indebtedness as and when due and in the manner provided in the Note and Secu-rity Deed. The debt remaining in default, this sale will be made for the purpose of paying the same and all exponses of this sale as provided sale will be made for the purpose of paying the same and all expenses of this sale, as provided in Security Deed and by law, including attor-ney's fees (notice of intent to collect attorney's fees having been given). Your mortgage servicer, Nationstar Mortgage LLC, can be contacted at 888-480-2432 or by writing the 9050 Curreace Works PMC Consel.

LLC, can be contacted at 888-480-2432 or by writing to 8950 Cypress Water Blvd, Coppell TX 75019, to discuss possible alternatives to avoid foreclosure. Said property will be sold subject to any out-standing ad valorem taxes (including taxes which are a lien, but not yet due and payable), any matters which might be disclosed by an accurate survey and inspection of the prop-erty, any assessments, liens, encumbrances, zoning ordinances, restrictions, covenants, and matters of record superior to the Security Deed first set out above.

To the best knowledge and belief of the under-signed, the parties in possession of the prop-erty are R. Michael Schomaker or tenant(s); and said property is more commonly known as 3461 Jordan Road, Hiawassee, GA 30546. The sale will be conducted subject (1) to con-firmation that the sale is not prohibited under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code and (2) to final con-firmation and audit of the status of the loan with the holder of the security deed. Nationstar Mortgage LLC as Attorney in Fact for R. Michael Schomaker and Lois Jean Scho-maker

Maker McMichael Taylor Gray, LLC 3550 Engineering Drive, Suite 260 Peachtree Corners, GA 30092 404-474-7149 MTG File No.: GA2023-00381

NOTICE OF SALE UNDER POWER IN SECURITY DEED STATE OF GEORGIA, COUNTY OF TOWNS

IN SECURITY DEED STATE OF GEORGIA, COUNTY OF TOWNS On December 29, 2003, James M. Nolin, II and Joan S. Goldman executed a Security Deed to Stephens Federal Bank, n/k/a Oconee Federal Savings & Loan Association, succes-sor by merger, securing a note of even date for Fity-Eight Thousand and No/100 Dol-lars (\$58,000.00), said security deed being recorded in Deed Book 292, Pages 751-777, Towns County Records, as subsequently modi-fied. Said security deed conveyed the property hereinafter described. By virtue of the power of sale contained in said security deed to Stephens Federal Bank, n/k/a Oconee Federal Savings & Loan Associa-tion, successor by merger, there will be sold by the undersigned at public outcry to the high-est bidder for cash, before the Towns County Courthouse door in Hiawassee Georgia, during the legal hours of sale, being 10 a.m. until 4 p.m. Eastern Time, on the first Tuesday in De-cember, the same being December 5, 2023 the following described property: All that tract or parcel of land lying and be-ing in Land Lot 4, 18th District, 1st Section, Towns County, Georgia, containing 1.24 acres and being Lot Five (5) as shown on plat of sur-vey by B. Keith Rochester & Associates, Inc., dated February 4, 1988, recorded in Plat Book 12, Page 170, Towns County, Georgia records which description on said plat is incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof. The property conveyed subject to all matters and conditions as shown on the above refer-enced plat of survey. Also conveyed herewith is a perpetual ease-ment for ingress and gerss to the above de-scribed property along the 15 foot wide road easement as shown on said plat are restricted against single wide mobile homes. The debt secured by said security deed and note has been and is hereby declared due and hore has been and is hereby declared due and

nomes. The debt secured by said security deed and note has been and is hereby declared due and payable because of default for non-payment as required by the note and security deed. The debt having been declared due and payable and remaining unpaid, and the terms in the note and security deed remaining in default, this sale will be made for the purpose of pay-ing the principal, accrued interest and attor-ney's fees pursuant to the note and security deed, plus all expenses of this sale. Said property will be sold as the property of James M. Nolin, II and Joan S. Goldman and subject to outstanding ad valorem taxes and/ or easements and/or restrictive covenants ap-pearing of record, if any. The undersigned will comply with Georgia law, O.C.G.A. Section 44-14-162.2, prior to conducting the sale. To the best knowledge and belief of the un-dersigned, equitable title to said property is Goldman. The entity with full authority to negotiate. The debt secured by said security deed and

Goldman

The entity with full authority to negotiate, amend and modify all terms of the mortgage with the Debtor is Oconee Federal Savings & Loan Association, successor by merger to Stephens Federal Bank, Phone Number (864) 882-2765.

882-2765. The undersigned will execute a deed to the purchaser at said sale as provided in the aforementioned deed to secure debt to Ste-phens Federal Bank, n/k/a Oconee Federal Savings & Loan Association, successor by

Savings & Loan Association, Successor 2, merger. Dated this 2nd day of November, 2023. Oconee Federal Savings & Loan Association, successor by merger to Stephens Federal Bank, Attorney-in-fact for James M. Nolin, II and Joan S. Goldman Sanders, Ranck & Skilling, P.C. P. O. Box 1005 Toccoa, GA 30577 706-886-7533 Attorney for Oconee Federal Savings & Loar

Attorney for Oconee Federal Savings & Loan Association (Nov8,15,22,29)

v8,15,22,29)